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NOTIFICATION LETTER
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Chief
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Officer Carlson:

Internal Affairs Unit
350 S. 5th Street - Room 112
Minneapolis MN 55415
Office 612-673-3074

You are being investigated for an alleged violation of the City of
Minneapolis Police Department Policy and Procedures. The specific
policy(s) are:

policereview@minneapolismn.gov

MPD Policy & Procedure § 5 — 301.1 Use of Force Policy
Summary of allegations: It is alleged that on 02/11/2014 at approximately 02:16
hours, the Complainant was a passenger in a motor vehicle involved in a FLEE.
When the vehicle came to a stop, the Complainant exited the vehicle and lay down
on the ground with his arms outstretched. Complainant claims that he lay on the
ground right away and then Officers jumped on him. Complainant alleges that the
Officers' conduct resulted in a broken arm, cut to his lip and face, and an injury to
his back. Complainant claims he did not fight back or try to get away.
Pursuant to the Minneapolis Police Department's Discipline Process, the
above allegation, if true, constitutes a Category A-D violation. However, be
advised that the violation categories and the above listed charges may be
amended or changed at any time during the investigation.
According to Workforce Director you are scheduled to work:
Thursday, 09/25/2014, 2015-0615 hours

www.minneapolismn.gov
Affirmative Action Employer

CUAPB000084

Your appointment to provide a statement to the Office of Police Conduct
Review has been scheduled for 09/25/2014 at 20:45 hours at the Office of
Civil Rights, Room 239 in City Hall. It is your responsibility to arrange
for a Federation and/or legal representative if you wish to have one
accompany you to the interview. If you have a conflict you must contact
me by 09/23/2014 to discuss an alternate date. I can be contacted by e-mail
at stephen.mckean@minneapolismn.gov or phone at 612-673-5505
between the hours of 9:00 am and 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday.
Failure to show for your scheduled interview or to request alternate dates
by the time directed will result in additional charges.
This is an ongoing investigation and you are not to discuss this case or
interview with anyone other than your union/federation representative.
You are entitled to be represented at this interview by a union/federation
representative or an attorney.
Sincerely,

Stephen I McKean, CPO
Investigator
Office of Police Conduct Review
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Office of Police Conduct Review
Data Practices Advisory
Internal Investigation Warning for Employees under Investigation
(Tennessen Warning)

You are being questioned as part of an official internal investigation into a complaint of
misconduct. The information you provide will be used in a fact-finding process, as part of
the total evidence, to determine if such misconduct occurred and for assessing whether
disciplinary action should be taken. Any admissions that you make during the course of
questioning may be used against you as evidence of employee misconduct or as a basis for
discipline. The information you supply may also be used in a grievance hearing,
arbitration, or other appeal procedure. The following individuals and entities may have
access to the information you provide:
• The subject of the data, which includes you, but may include someone else.
• Employees and officials of the City of Minneapolis whose work assignments reasonably
require access to the information.
• Individuals or entities that have contracts with the City of Minneapolis reasonably
requiring access to the information.
• Attorneys for the City of Minneapolis if such information is related to a matter upon
which the City seeks legal advice.
• If disciplinary action is imposed against you based on the results of this investigation,
the information you provide may be made available to the public as documentation
supporting final disciplinary action.
• Other persons or entities authorized by you, by a state or federal law, or by court order
to have access to such information.
Failure to provide the information requested means that the internal investigation must be
concluded based upon all evidence and testimony received by the investigator(s) without
your statement.
I have read the above warning or have had it read to me.
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STATEMENT OF
PLACE:
DATE:
TIME:
CASE NO:
INVESTIGATOR:
ALSO PRESENT:

Officer Troy Carlson
Minneapolis Department of Civil Rights, Office of Police Conduct Review — Room 239
September 25, 2014
9:00 p.m.
14-04997
Stephen McKean
Lieutenant Robert Kroll, Minneapolis Police Federation

Q. Officer, would you state your full name, please?
A. Troy Allen Carlson.
Q. What is your present rank and work assi nment?
A. Officer, 4th Precinct, 13.43 - Personnel Data

15

Q. What is your employee number and date of appointment?
A. 0998. I believe it's March 26, 2006.

20

Q. You are being ordered to give a statement regarding matters pertaining to the scope of your employment or
fitness for duty. It is a compelled statement pursuant to MPD Policy and Procedure. Under the Garrity
Decision, any statement that you provide in this investigation cannot be used in criminal proceedings
against you except in cases of alleged perjury. Do you understanding this warning?
A. Yes, sir.

25

Q. I am advising you that should any of your answers in this statement be found untruthful, departmental
disciplinary proceedings will be taken against you. Do you understand this?
A. Yes, sir.

30

Q. Is it correct that you have read, understood and signed the Data Practices Advisory, otherwise known as
the Tennessen Warning?
A. Yes, sir.

35

Q. Have I informed you that the purpose of this statement relates to an OPCR investigation and specifically an
administrative review that is being conducted and that you have been accused of violating Minneapolis
Police Department Policy and Procedure Section 5-301.1 which is the use of force policy?
A. Yes, sir.
Q. And that this allegedly occurred on February 11th, 2014 at approximately 0216 hours on the eastbound 394
east of Penn Avenue?
A. Yes, sir.

40

Q. And that you are being called to explain the circumstances regarding this event?
A. Yes, sir.

45

Q. All right. So, on, ah, February 11th of this year at approximately 216 hours were you on duty?
A. Yes, sir.
Q. And who was your partner that night?
A. Officer Haugland.

50

Q. And were you the driver or passenger officer?
A. I was the passenger at this time.
Q. And, ah, was your squad involved in a, ah, motor vehicle flee?
A. Yes, sir.

55

Q. And, um, in the line of vehicles, ah, what, what number were you in the sequence of squads?
A. Ah, I believe the second or, urn, I'm sorry, the third or the fourth.
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Q. Okay. And where did the, ah, the pursuit terminate?
A. Ah, on the 394 entrance ramp, um, 394 eastbound from Penn Avenue.
5

Q. Okay.
A. Yeah.
Q. Ah, and what, um, do you know what caused the, ah, the vehicle to, to stop?
A. Um, to be stopped or stop on this...?

10

Q. For, for the, for the fleeing vehicle to stop on the freeway.
A. Oh, it was, ah, a, ah, mechanical issue of some sort. Literally, the vehicle started on fire. Um, also I want to
note that I was only the third Minneapolis car in the chase. Ah, there was another out of city car involved in
the chase, so.
15

Q. Okay. So, where, um, was your squad in a position at the, at the stop?
A. Ah, we were pretty far back and to the right of the...well, ultimately we ended up to the right of the, ah,
fleeing vehicle and I believe I was three cars back or so from the vehicle.
20

25

Q. Okay. And when, ah, when your squad came into the stop, ah, did you see any of the occupants exiting
the, the flee vehicle?
A. When it stopped?
Q. Yeah.
A. No.
Q. Okay. When, ah, when did you first see any of the occupants of the car?
A. Ah, as I ran towards the vehicle, the fleeing vehicle, ah, once I got towards the squad car ahead of me I
saw a male on the ground.

30

Q. Okay. Did you see him go down to the ground?
A. No.

35

Q. Okay. And was there another officer present at that location?
A. Upon review of the video, yes.
Q. Okay. And do you know who that officer was?
A. Officer Matt Lindquist.

40

Q. Okay. Now, when, ah, you saw the, the male subject on the ground, could you tell me what his positioning
was?
A. Ah, he was laying on the ground. His, he had somewhat of his arms underneath his chest and his head off
the ground.

45

Q. Okay. And, ah, when you, ah, first arrived did you, were any orders being, ah, given to this individual that
you could hear?
A. Um, upon review of the video, yes. Officer Lindquist appeared to be yelling at him. I didn't remember that or
see it, remember seeing that until watchin' the video tonight.

50

Q. Okay. Did you hear any commands being given to this individual?
A. Not that I...upon review of the video, I know commands were being given but I can't specifically remember
the exact commands being given to the...I believe it was something like, "Lay on the ground." Or "Stay on
the ground."

55

Q. Okay. As you approached him, ah, did you give him any commands?
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A. Not that I recall, no.
Q. You didn't tell him to put his hands on his back or any of that sort?
A. Not immediately, no.
5
Q. Okay. And, um, would you, do you normally give people commands to put your hands behind your back
before you go hands on to 'em?
A. Ah, it depends upon the situation.
10

15

Q. Okay. When, ah, you saw this individual on the ground, did that ever come to your mind to tell him to put his
hands behind his back?
A. Ah, not in this particular situation due to the other officer bein' there and, ah, the severity of the situation.
Q. Okay. Can you explain what you mean by that?
A. Um, well Officer Lindquist was already yelling at the man. Um, so there's no point in, ah, confusing the
individual and havin', you know, Officer Lindquist might be sayin', "Stay on the ground." And I'm saying,
"Put your hands out." You know, um, so typically if one person's engaged verbally with the suspect, ah, it's
redundant or confusing for the individual to have another officer yellin' at him. Um, also, so that would be
my reason for not issuing commands, um, to him.

20

25

Ah, secondly, the severity of the situation was this was a, was a high pursuit or high speed pursuit chase
with a Minneapolis stolen vehicle that had traveled, ah, though, I believe, several cities into ours. Ah, we
had a car that was on fire and I didn't, I didn't know if it could explode or what so, ah, a lot of things going on
and my main concern was officer safety, safety of the, ah, individual I encountered and getting him and all
of the officers away from the burning vehicle.
Q. Okay. When, ah, when...you were the first officer to make contact with, physical contact. Correct?
A. Yes, sir.

30

35

40

45

Q. Okay. When you went up to him could you explain what course of action you took?
A. Um, as I stated, you know, due to the smoke and you can see in the squad car cameras, um, my partner
gets behind the second squad or third squad, or second squad, I'm sorry. We were third in this one and, ah,
he goes behind it then he hooks right. Um, I was really concerned about a dog as well as, ah, the ice on the
side of the road and so literally as I got out of the car, you can see my partner gets out and starts running
ahead of me.
I was still in the vehicle looking towards, ah, more Matt Lindquist's car to see if the dog was gonna be
released or not 'cause I didn't want to get bit by the dog. Um, so then as I exit the vehicle I'm still kind of
lookin' over at Lindquist, the smoke and, ah, as I'm running towards the vehicle to assist, that's literally the
first time I see, um, the gentleman laying on the ground and, ah, I see Matt yelling at him or, um, givin' him
commands and, um, I guess that he, he really kind of caught me off guard. I wasn't, I wasn't sure who this
individual was, what, ah, what, um, severity he had in the situation, um, you see it was unknown to me who
this individual was at the time I approached him.

50

Ah, I saw Officer Lindquist yellin' at him and, ah, he had his right hand like up and he's kind a holdin' his
body up. He wasn't laying flat on the ground. Um, and I observed, ah, his left hand start to move towards
his rear or left side. Um, at that point, I literally fell directly on him, to him and used my weight to hold him
down. I wasn't sure if he was tryin' to get up, reach for a weapon, or what not but I wanted to use my body
weight to push him flat against the ground and hold him there until he was in handcuffs for my safety and
officer safety.

55

Q. Okay. Let me, ah, back up just a little bit. You mentioned a concern about the, about the dog. Ah, in, in the
video, and I don't know if you heard it but I heard an officer air over the radio, "Let the dog. Let the dog."
What, what does that mean to you?
A. Ah, I honestly, I think what I remember was that was me saying to my partner, "Watch the dog." Or, um,

CUAPB000089

Officer Troy Carlson — OPCR Complaint #14-04997

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

Page 4 of 6

that's what I, ah, remember saying to my partner anyway. Or, "Let the dog." Would be, you know, if they're
gonna let the dog out or, "Let the dog." Sometimes in this situations, there is authorized use of canine
apprehension. This would have been one of those situations and sometimes officers will run after a suspect
or try and engage a suspect prior to the canine apprehension. And there's been instances where officers
have gotten bit by the police dog 'cause either they run up ahead of the dog and then the dog gets
confused and bites the officer. So I was probably meaning like, "Let the dog work her." You know, "Watch
the dog." Um, I was just. I didn't want to get bit in this situation to be honest.
Q. Okay.
A. Also, too, um, often times in my experience rarely when people flee in a vehicle particularly a stolen vehicle,
ah, a high majority of these motor vehicle chases then turn into foot pursuits at which point then it's better
us of the canine apprehension because obviously they can outrun, ah, humans, and apprehend the
suspect.
Q. Okay. So, when you came up, um, onto, um, the, ah, the individual, a minute ago you said you didn't know
who this person was. Then you said the first time you saw him was, was when he was on the ground.
A. Yes, sir.
Q. Did you see officers dealing with somebody up, else up by the driver's door of the Flee vehicle?
A. I remember looking towards the driver's side of the vehicle as I was running forward and that's why I stated,
you know, this male literally caught me off guard. I didn't fully expect him to be there. So, as I was running
up, I was scanning for threats, scanning for suspects, trying to figure out where I could help and as I got
about, I don't know, half way to Matt Lindquist's car or half way in between his car, that's when I realized he
was alone dealing with a suspect at this time and I was closest to that situation.
Q. Okay. And, um, where, where on this gentleman's body did your, did your knee strike him?
A. Ah, it looks like the left side of his, ah, head.
Q. And, ah, what, what occurred after you initially made contact with him?
A. Um, upon review of the video, I think I kind of misjudged where I was when I went to kneel on him. But you
can see I have to kind of reach out. I don't. I'm not directly over him like I would have liked to have been
`cause then I would have fell directly on top of him and just pinned him to the ground. I had to like elongate
my body to make the reach, to kneel on him and I think that's part of the reason that, ah, as I was doin' that,
I struck the head and then, ah, upon review of the video, it looks like I kneel on him and his right arm is still
up under, not directly underneath his body but up and not up flat where I can grab it tuh handcuff it and I
immediately deliver one strike into his shoulder area, um, not, it wasn't like a very strong strike but more of
a quick just as I'm comin' down, I'm s-s-s, as I'm comin' down, I'm usin' my weight to pin him down and I
strike him once to hopefully he will position his hand more behind his back.

45

Ah, at that point, almost immediately when I'm on top of him, ah, he becomes combative and s-s-s, I can't
quite remember exactly what happened but I think his right arm comes into his body more at which point I
then try to grab that arm and I fall forward at first as I'm tryin' to grab that arm and then he starts, I think he
picks up his feet underneath him like he's somewhat getting up off the ground but anyway, at some, he
positions his body somehow or starts movin' around where I roll forward and then at some point he throws
me off of him and then other officers came to assist me.

50

Q. Okay.
A. You can tell and, ah, I also in that when I, when I was rolling around with him, ah, I delivered one more
strike to his left mid-section that's, ah, in my report, um, to try and gain compliance of his, getting his hands
behind his back.
Q. Okay. Did, um, while you're doing that, are you giving him any commands?
A. Yeah. I'm tellin' him to put his hands behind his back.

55

Q. Okay.
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A. 'Cause that's what I want to...like I said, a lot of times, people get confused and they almost don't know
what you want 'em to do so if you don't give 'ern the verbal commands they won't, you know, off, often
times they might be struggling with you and they don't know why so I'm tellin' him to put his hands behind
his back 'cause that's what I want him to do.
5
Q. Okay. When, um, while you're trying to get, get him under control is he saying anything do you know?
Making any noises, sounds anything that you can recall?
A. Not any distinct sounds that I remember, no. Ah, nothin' of pain, nothin' of get off. I, not that I recall, no.
10

Q. Okay. Um, so, do you recall who the first officer was who came to assist you?
A. I believe it was, upon review of the video, ah, Matt Lindquist.
Q. Okay. And you said there was another officer that came?
A. Eventually, yes.

15
Q. And who was that?
A. Officer, ah, Haugland.
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Q. Okay. And, ah, so you actually get him handcuffed and then what occurs?
A. Ah, back to my main concern of, ah, getting away from the burning vehicle that's on fire, that I'm closer than
I want to be to so I literally lift, ah, him off the ground with his body or what not. We get him off the ground
and you can see in the video, we walked him back to the squad, ah, to get him away from the burning car
and, ah, search 'ern briefly and put 'ern in the back seat. I want to say this was one of the colder nights in
winter like subzero so, um, you know, I had my winter hat on. I normally don't wear that unless it's
extremely cold. Um, so we wanted to get 'ern in the back of the squad fairly quick so he was, stay warm.
Q. Okay. And, um, did you have any conversation with him after he was in the backseat?
A. Um, briefly, ah, he wasn't in my squad too long before another out of city officer took him but, ah, just kind
of, you know, I didn't really have much questions to ask him. I'm not an investigator but, ah, he stated, I
believe it was his family member that was drivin' the vehicle and he said he told him to stop but he didn't
and, ah, he mentioned somethin' about he actually threw the car in park I believe and that's kind of what
caused it to break down, um, and start on fire. I don't' remember if I spoke to him about why he didn't get
out when they, the other officers lost him in the case and they weren't being chased or anything like that.
He also stated, ah, he needed his glasses and, ah, I made sure to go grab 'em from the ground. Picked up
his glasses so the man could have his glasses.
Q. Okay. Was, ah, it looked to me like in, in the video, that when he came out of your car he had a cane in the
backpack and he dropped those and it looked like to me like that there was one other object left in his hand.
Were those his, those his glasses that you're talkin' about?
A. I don't remember. I think when I looked at the videos I think it was a cigarette. He comes out. I didn't see
this at the time of the incident, but when you showed me the squad video, he comes out, he's got a cane,
his bag and right before he puts his hand up, he manages to put the cigarette in his mouth and then put his
hands up like this and then lay on the ground, um, I think his glasses were on his face.
Q. Um, while you had him in your squad car and had an opportunity to observe him, did you see any, any, ah,
visible injuries to his face?
A. No, sir.
Q. Did he complain of any injuries to either his face or either arm?
A. No, sir, not to me.
Q. All right. Is there anything else that, ah, you would like to add to this statement that I've not already asked
you about concerning this incident?
A. No, sir.

55
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Q. Okay. And is this a true and accurate statement?
A. Yes, sir.

5

Q. All right. Per MPD Policy and Procedure Sections 5-107.8, you are not to discuss this interview or case
investigation with anyone other than your Federation or Union Representative or attorney. Do you
understand this?
A. Yes, sir.
Q. All right. And we'll conclude the interview at 9:25 p.m.

10

Signature:

Date:
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Minneapolis
City of Lakes

May 08, 2015

Office of
Police Conduct Review
Velma J. Korbel
Director
Department of Civil Rights
Civilian Unit
350 S. 5th Street - Room 239
Minneapolis MN 55415

Officer Troy Carlson
Precinct 4
13.43
Minneapolis Police Department
RE: OPCR Case # 14-04997
CAPRS CCN # 14-044893

Office 612-673-5500

NOTIFICATION LETTER — SECOND INTERVIEW
Jame L. Harteau
Chief
Minneapolis Police Department

Officer Carlson,

Internal Affairs Unit
350 S. 5th Street - Room 112
Minneapolis MN 55415
Office 612-673-3074

You are being investigated for an alleged violation of the City of
Minneapolis Police Department Policy and Procedures. The specific
policy(s) are:

policereview@minneapolismn.gov

OPCR Ord. § 172.20(1) — Use of Excessive Force
MPD P&P § 5-301.01. — Use of Force Policy
OPCR Ord. § 172.20(8) — Violate MPD Policy& Procedure Manual
MPD P&P § 5-306 — Use of Force Reporting and Post Incident
Requirements
Summary of allegations: It is alleged that on 02/11/2014 at approximately 02:16
hours, the Complainant was a passenger in a motor vehicle involved in a FLEE.
When the vehicle came to a stop, the Complainant exited the vehicle and lay down
on the ground with his arms outstretched. Complainant claims that he lay on the
ground right away and then Officers jumped on him. Complainant alleges that the
Officers' conduct resulted in a broken arm, cut to his lip and face, and an injury to
his back. Complainant claims he did not fight back or try to get away.
It is further alleged that Officer Carlson failed to comply with Minneapolis Police
Department Policy and Procedure requiring the sworn employee to remain on
scene and immediately notify a supervisor by phone or radio of the force that was
used.
Pursuant to the Minneapolis Police Department's Discipline Process, the
above allegation, if true, constitutes a Category A-D violation. However,
be advised that the violation categories and the above listed charges may
be amended or changed at any time during the investigation.

www.minneapolismn.gov
Affirmative Action Employer
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According to Workforce Director you are scheduled to work:
1. Thursday, 05/14/2015,1600 - 0200
Your appointment to provide a statement to the Office of Police Conduct
Review has been scheduled for 05/14/2015 at 17:00 hours at the Office of
Civil Rights, Room 239 in City Hall. The purpose of this interview is to
follow up on and to clarify statements you made during an earlier
interview on this matter, which occurred on 09/25/2014 at 21:00 hours.
If you have a compelling conflict you must contact me by 05/11/2015 to
discuss an alternate date. I can be contacted by e-mail at
stephen.mckean@minneapolismn.gov or phone at 673-5505 between the
hours of 09:00 and 17:00, Monday through Friday. Failure to show for your
scheduled interview or to request one of the alternate dates by the time
directed will result in additional charges.
This is an ongoing investigation and you are not to discuss this case or
interview with anyone other than your union/federation representative.
You are entitled to be represented at this interview by a union/federation
representative or an attorney.

Sincerely,

Stephen I McKean
Investigator
Office of Police Conduct Review
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PLACE:
DATE:
TIME:
CASE NO:
INVESTIGATOR:
ALSO PRESENT:

Officer Troy Carlson (2 of 2)
Minneapolis Department of Civil Rights, Office of Police Conduct Review — Room 239
May 20, 2015
6:10 p.m.
14-04997
Stephen McKean
Lieutenant Bob Kroll

Q. All right, this is a, ah, recorded statement of Officer Troy Carlson on, ah, May 20th, 2015 at approximately,
ah 18:10 hours in the Minneapolis Civil Rights Department, Room 239 being interviewed by Investigator
Stephen McKean. This is regarding OPCR File 14-04997. And present from the Minneapolis Police
Federation is, ah, Bob Kroll.
And officer if you would, ah, state your full name please?
A. Troy Allen Carlson.
Q. And what is your present rank and work assignment?
A. Officer, 4th Precinct
13.43

20

25

Q. And what is your employee number and date of appointment?
A. Badge 0998 and March 26th, 2006.
Q. Okay. Ah, you are being ordered to give a complete and truthful statement regarding matters pertaining to
the scope of your employment or fitness for duty. It is a compelled statement pursuant to MPD Policy and
Procedure. Under the Garrity Decision, any statement provided in this investigation cannot be used in a
criminal proceeding against you except in cases of alleged perjury. However, these statements may be
used against you in relation to employee...employment allegations. Do you understanding this warning?
A. Yes, sir.

30

Q. And I'm advising you that if you refuse to answer, give a false or intentionally incomplete statement or
intentionally omit information that is pertinent to this investigation, you will be subject to disciplinary action
up to and including suspension or discharge. Do you understand this?
A. Yes, sir.

35

Q. And is it correct that you have read, understood and signed the Data Practices Advisory, otherwise known
as the Tennessen Warning?
A. Yes, sir.

40

Q. And have I informed you that the purpose of this statement relates to an OPCR investigation and
specifically an administrative review that is being conducted and that you have been accused of violation of
MPD Policy 5-301.01 Use of Force policy. Ah, the OPCR Ordinance 172-20 subsection 1 Excessive Use of
Force, ah, OPCR Ordinance 172-20 subsection 8 Violation of MPD Policy and Procedure Manual section
and MPD Policy and Procedure section 5-306 Use of Force Reporting and Post Incident Requirements?
A. Yes, sir.

45

Q. Okay. And that, um, this allegedly, um, occurred on February 11th, 2014 at approximately 2:16 hours, ah, in
the area of, ah, 394 and Penn Avenue?
A. Yes, sir.
50

55

Q. Okay. Now you, ah, or...and that you are being called to explain the circumstances regarding this event?
A. Yes, sir.
Q. All right. Okay, so in the, in the previous, the previous interview, um, you gave a statement on September
25th, 2014 and, um, during that interview, um, we were discussing, um, the use of force, ah, that you used
against Mr. Lilienfeld.
A. Yes, sir.
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Q. And, urn, in, in one of your statements, urn, I want to read. I'm just gonna read the main parts of it unless
you want me to read the whole section, the whole statement...not the whole...the complete answer. Urn,
would you prefer that?
A. Lieutenant Kroll: If you could read the whole...?
5
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Q. Sure. Urn, I asked and what occurred after you initially made contact with him, referenced Mr. Lilienfeld,
and your answer was: "Upon review of the video, I think I kind of misjudged where I was when I, ah, went to
kneel on him. But you can see, ah, I have, I have to kind of reach out...I don't...I'm not directly over him like
I would have liked to have been 'cause then I would have fell directly on top of him and just pinned him to
the ground. I had to kind...l had to like elongate my body to make the reach to kneel on him and I think
that's part of the reason that, urn, I was doin' that. I struck 'ern in the head and then, upon review of the
video, it looks like I kneel on him and his right arm is still up under. Not directly underneath his body but up
and not up flat where I can grab the handcuff and immediately deliver one strike to his shoulder area. And it
was not like a very strong strike but more of a quick just as I'm corning down. Ah, corning down I'm using
my weight to pin him down and I strike him once to hopefully, ah, he will position his hand more behind his
back."
Urn, so, in that basically to sum that up, you indicate that you carne down on him well with your knee, struck
him in the head and then, urn, ah, tried to grab a hand to handcuff it and it was not where you could grab it
but you, then you immediately deliver one strike to his shoulder area.
A. Yes, sir.
Q. Okay. Urn, it was noticed in the...it was noticed in the, urn, ah, your CAPRS supplement. Urn, and here it's,
urn, when, ah, after the vehicle stopped and the, and the smoking and there were other squads, as I exited
my squad and ran up to the vehicle. I observed a male as...a male ID'd as AP2 Lilienfeld laying on the
ground. I immediately went up to him and knelt on him to pin him to the ground and attempted to handcuff
him. AP2 started to move around and I was able to grab one arm of his and he was trying to roll around. I
told him to stop and placed a knee or stopped...excuse me. Backtrack on the sentence. I told him to stop
and place his hands behind his back. AP2 did not comply. Another officer, ah, that I, that saw that I was
struggling with, ah, AP2 and carne over to assist. When the other officer assisted AP2, he threw me off on
his, off his back, and I landed on my knees on the ground. At this time, AP2 placed his left hand completely
underneath his body and I attempted to remove it from underneath him while again giving him verbal
commands to place his hands behind his back. AP2 did not comply and I used one closed hand strike, ah,
with my right hand to AP2's mid-section to attempt to get him to comply.

35

Okay, so, in this case, in this situation you indicated and you reported that you carne down on the knee, ah,
but the only other strike that you used was the one to the mid-section and you omitted the one that you said
earlier that you, during your statement, that you immediately applied to his shoulder area.
40

45

50

55

So, the question is why was, why was that omitted from the, the CAPRS report?
A. I believe it was a mistake. Urn, from what I remember when we watched the video several months ago it
was all literally in one motion. Ah, when I carne down on him, and like I said, it wasn't a harsh strike or
anything like that. Upon review of the video, I guess there's no better way to define it than a strike. Ah, but
maybe at the time of the incident, I didn't think it was necessarily a strike, urn, and then when I wrote the
report, I believe it was at least an hour after the incident and, urn, I either forgot or at the time I didn't
consider it a strike necessarily. Urn, from the video, like I said, it literally happened all in one motion and I
must have forgot I did it or just forgot to, ah, write it in the report.
Q. Okay. The, urn, there's another section they wanted me to talk about was, urn, I'd like you to explain what
happened when...after you brought, ah, Mr. Lilienfeld back to the squad car after you, ah, you know, you
and another officer picked him up off of the ground after he was handcuffed, brought him back to the
passenger side of the squad car, okay? So at that point he's back behind, ah, any camera view that we
have so can you explain and describe what occurred from that standpoint?
A. From what I recall, he was handcuffed and it took several moments to pat search him and search him
before placin"ern in the back of our squad. He had on long clothing and it was wintertime so several layers
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of clothes. But as far as I remember, we pat searched him, put his belongings on the trunk of the car and he
was placed in the rear of the squad car, my squad car.
5

10
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Q. Okay.
A. I, I don't recall anything pert...or out of the ordinary or what not that I can remember.
Q. Okay. Do you...do you remember, ah, speaking him to, to, ah, at any time during that time or, ah, talk to
him about, ah, whether he was injured or any of this?
A. I don't remember specifically what we talked about. However, if he would have mentioned an injury, I would
have noted it in my report that he said he was injured. But, in speaking with him, I don't remember him ever
speaking of, ah, being injured.
Q. Okay. Um, did you ever, ah, get information that that same day that, ah, he had in fact been injured?
A. No, sir I didn't. He was actually transferred custody to another police department that, ah, I believe either
released him or booked...I...booked him into jail. I wasn't sure what happened after I transferred custody of
him. But not at all during that shift or even furthermore until this complaint arose did I know of any injury
alleged or sustained with, ah, dealing with him.
Q. Okay. When he was in the backseat of your squad car, um, after his arrest and prior to him being
transferred, um, did you sit in the squad car at the same time doing paperwork or anything, or?
A. I'm sure I did at some point, yes. It was cold out that night. I'm sure I sat back there when he was there to,
ah, probably stay warm or complete paperwork.
Q. Mmhmm. Yeah, I noticed on one that the decent thing to do was simply document it. It was 15 below.
(laugh).
A. Yeah, I was, it was cold.
Q. Not exactly a nice night to be out.
A. No, sir.

30

Q. So, um, during that time, did you have any conversation with him or was he making any statements or
any...talking at all to your knowledge?
A. From what I can recall based on my CAPRS report or the prior statement that I gave, he had stated that he
had tried to get the driver of the vehicle to stop. Ah, it was a family member of his if I believe correctly...
35

Q. Mmhmm.
A. And, ah, I believe he mentioned something about he was the one that put the transmission in park and
that's what caused the vehicle to stop and subsequently start on fire. But, ah, anything further than that, I
don't remember, sir.
40

Q. Okay. Um, one of the things that I missed in his, in his statement, ah, prior to the, ah, the, ah, earlier
interview that we have, was that he claimed that he was choked while he was back by the squad car. Was
there any conflict with him, ah, prior to him going into the squad car that you can recall?
A. No, sir not that I recall at all.
45

50

55

Q. Was there...would there have been anything that you might have relatively thought he was ...it felt like a
choke? I mean, is there, you know what I'm saying? Did somebody put their hand up on his throat or
anything of that sort that you know of?
A. No, sir. If, if that had been the case, the only thing I could think of is in some situations when people refuse
to get in the car, you place a hand on their chest and, you know, push to try and bend them at the waist and
get 'em in the squad but, ah, usually I would document in my report that the suspect, ah, continued to be
uncooperative in getting in the squad car with officers or what not, um, but I don't remember that in this
case and I don't remember documenting it in my CAPRS report either.
Q. Okay. Do you know who, ah, transferred, ah, custody from, from your squad car to the, um, Brooklyn Park
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PD officers?
A. I believe it was me, sir.
5

10

Q. Okay. And, um, did you inform them of any, any, ah, use of force between you and, at the time, between
you and him?
A. No, sir, I didn't. The force I used I considered so minimal and the fact that, um, the gentleman to...at this
point to me had not complained of any injury, ah, the, the other officers took him rather quickly and it was
pretty much your standard transfer, um, no issues.
Q. Do you know how long he was in your squad car?
A. No, sir I do not.
Q. Um, at the time that he was transferred, was, was your supervisor on scene?
A. I do not recall, sir.

15
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Q. Okay. Because in your reports you talk about, ah, you did some paperwork and then you looked up and
everybody was gone and you didn't have anoth...didn't have the opportunity to notify your supervisor of the
use of force, so, I'm just wondering how long you had been there, ah, and if the supervisor was on scene
that you could have easily had contacted him about the, about your use of force.
A. Yes, sir. Um, I don't remember him being in the squad a long time. I, I can't recall exactly how many
minutes but sometimes you have people in your car for an hour at a scene and this was definitely not one
of those cases and, um, I do remember when I tried to notify my supervisor, the, Mr. Lilligren had already
been removed and my supervisor was gone from the scene and to be hon...I have no clue why, um,
everybody was there and then everybody was gone rather quickly. The transfer of custody happened
quickly and we just went about our night.
Q. Okay. Um, do, do you recall how long after, ah, this incident was completed at the scene before you did
notify your supervisor?
A. Not exactly. I do believe...I want to say I tried to find my supervisor while I was still at the scene and that's
how I noticed he was no longer at the scene so then I don't remember how I contacted him if it was by
phone or at the precinct when I was writing my report but, um, it was quickly after I realized, ah, one, that
my supervisor was no longer on scene and two, that Mr. Lilligren, Lilligren had been transferred from my
custody.
Q. Okay. All right. I know Officer Haugland was ...was the driver of, officer of the squad car. Um, and he 'cause
typically I guess the driver's typically the one who, who manipulates the, the squad video as far as turning it
on and off and having the responsibility of the microphone. Um, but are you aware of what, that the video
was deactivated as soon as you guys got back to the squad car?
A. I do not recall, no. I'm not sure when it was deactivated.
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Q. Because it, it terminates just as you guys get back to the...you and the other officer and, ah, Mr. Lilienfeld
come back to the back of the passenger side and you can hear like the driver's door open and the video
goes off. So, I mean, I was just wondering if you were aware that that was turned off or if that, that's typical,
ah, because I know a lot times we get videos where people are housed in the back of the squad car and
the video is just running, um, and, ah, you know it gets the complete transaction and contact with the
individual, um, and it's usually not terminated until that individual leaves the squad car. Um, I just was
wondering if you were, were aware of the fact that it was turned off.
A. I don't remember being aware of the fact that it was turned off. However, our policy states that once the
incident's over, we can turn the MVR's off. Oftentimes I think in the videos you're referring to may be if you
have a fairly uncooperative suspect or you're trying to gather information for the investigator, officers will
use their discretion to leave the video on longer, ah, to try and capture statements from people while they're
in the back of the squad or for, ah, protection from civil suits of alleged, um, actions of the officer.
Q. Mmhmm.
A. Um, also, um, I don't feel in this reason or in this situation there was...once the incident was over, there's
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really nothing else to capture on the video so it was possibly turned off just to save video and not run it for
an hour and then we have to download it on the server and if you or an investigator is watchin' it, they have
to pick through extra video that's...doesn't show anything essentially.
5

Q. Mmhmm. Okay.
A. And, to add to that, I mean, I'm not saying at the time I didn't know it was off. I could have been the one to
turn it off. But, honestly, sir, I don't remember who did, if it was me, my partner or anything so, um, to
answer your question, I'm not sure if I knew it was off at the time or not, truthfully, just due to, ah, the
amount of time since this incident has happened.

10
Q. Okay. What if you had been dealin' with a, with a prisoner, would you have taken the time to push the off
button?
A. Not, now, no, sir, not until he was secured in the back of my squad. Ah, that's kind of multi-tasking to the
extreme there.
15
Q. Yeah, yeah. Okay. According to your, your report, you did the, urn, paperwork on, on the, ah, the towing or
impounding of the stolen vehicle?
A. Yes, sir if that's in my report that I did the impound sheet, um, yes, then I would have done it.
20

Q. Yeah, it's down in this paragraph here ...this one, I believe. Okay. So, do you know how long you would
have been on, on the scene, ah, doing that kind of paperwork?
A. Urn, the paperwork might take me five minutes, however, it depends, ah, I believe that situation we had to
wait quite a long time for the tow truck, um, due to the fact that traffic on 394 was at a standstill to the
vehicle fire. Um...

25
Q. They'd also have to wait a while for the car to cool down before they load it up I would expect.
A. Yeah, they put a lot of water on the vehicle. The engine block was actually still smoking when it was bein'
towed from what I remember, so, um, if I can add something to my statement upon review of my CAPRS
report?
30
Q. Sure.
A. Um, when you talked to me earlier about the, ah, Brooklyn Park PD officer taking custody of Mr. Lilligren
and me notifying my supervisor...
35
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Q. Mmhmm.
A. Ah, it states right here that when I began completing paperwork for the stolen vehicle, um, that once this
was completed, I was unaware that both the Brooklyn Park PD officer and my Minneapolis sergeant had
left the scene. That makes me remember somewhat more what happened. When I transferred, ah, Mr.
Lilligren to that Brooklyn Park PD officer, I didn't expect him to leave that soon nor did I expect 405 to leave
so by doin' that, I, at the time, I guess it was my understanding that everybody, including the Brooklyn Park
PD officer and 405 were gonna be on scene for at least probably `til the tow got done or, ah, you know, the
vehicle fire was out completely or runnin' traffic control...
Q. Mmhmm.
A. I get the tow sheet done and both parties are gone and I was kind of at a standstill with what to do and that
would have been my reason for not notifying 405 on the scene.
Q. Okay. After urn, after a pursuit like this, ah, do you typically get together with the, with the supervisor and
discuss this thing kind of as a group or do you kinda one on one talk about, talk to the supervisor about your
individual roles in the pursuit?
A. I'm not sure exactly what policy is. I know that there's a pursuit review committee and I don't think that it's...
Q. The supervisor on scene has to assess the pursuit and write a report I believe. Am I not correct there, Bob?
A. Lieutenant Kroll: Yeah, you've gotta come to the scene and talk with people and then make a force report.

55
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Q. Correct.
A. [NO AUDIBLE DIALOGUE]

5

Q. [NO AUDIBLE DIALOGUE]
A. Lieutenant Kroll: The supervisor does.
Q. Yeah. But as far also as far the pursuit, he's got to...
A. Lieutenant Kroll: Yeah, yeah.

10

Q. You have to do a similar type of assessment...
A. Lieutenant Kroll: Yeah.
Q. To make sure that the pursuit itself was...
A. Lieutenant Kroll: They do a pursuit memo then.

15
Q. Right.
A. Lieutenant Kroll: There's a, there's a force report and a pursuit memo, two different.

20

Q. Right. So, they normally, typically...
A. Lieutenant Kroll: But this wasn't their pursuit.
Q. [NO AUDIBLE DIALOGUE]
A. Yeah, that's what I was gonna say, um...

25
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Q. [NO AUDIBLE DIALOGUE]
A. Lieutenant Kroll: Not when it's another agency.
Q. Even, even so much as to determine the, ah, your agency's involvement in it to make sure your policies
were followed?
A. Typically, in my experience, ah, usually the sergeant, because there's so much goin' on and it's usually
chaotic, typically the sergeant speaks with the primary vehicle of the pursuit and, in that case, that was not
me. I was the third car...
Q. Mmhmm.
A. Um, so if I did speak with him about the pursuit that night, it would have been very casual and I don't recall
actually doing it, however, I'm sure, I would assume, Sergeant McCann 405 in my report would have spoke
with the primary squad that was pursuin' the vehicle.
Q. Okay.
A. Lieutenant Kroll: And when the pursuit comes in and the other agency's asking for assistance over the air,
ah, the supervisor of Minneapolis will grant or deny assistance from us, so...
Q. Right.
A. Lieutenant Kroll: He may still do a memo but it's not a pursuit reason...any of that stuff, it, it's completely
different from a Minneapolis initiated pursuit.
Q. Okay. All right. Um, I think that pretty well covers what I had to talk about and ask, ask you about tonight.
Um, are there any facts concerning this incident that you have knowledge of but have not disclosed?
A. No, sir, not that I can think of.

50
Q. Okay. And is there anything else that you would like to add to this statement that I have not asked you
concerning this incident?
A. No, sir.
55

Q. Okay. And is this a true and accurate statement?
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A. Yes, sir.

5

Q. Ah, per MPD Policy and Procedure Sections 5-107.8, ah, you are not to discuss this interview or case
investigation with anyone other than your Federation or Union Representation or an attorney. Do you
understand this?
A. Yes, sir.
Q. All right. We'll, ah, conclude the interview at, ah, 18:40 hours.

10

Signature:

Date:
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INVESTIGATOR:
ALSO PRESENT:

Officer Troy Carlson
Minneapolis Department of Civil Rights, Office of Police Conduct Review — Room 239
September 25, 2014
9:00 p.m.
14-04997
Stephen McKean
Lieutenant Robert Kroll, Minneapolis Police Federation

Q. Officer, would you state your full name, please?
A. Troy Allen Carlson.
Q. What is your present rank and work assignment?
A. Officer, 4th Precinct, Patrol Overnights.

15

Q. What is your employee number and date of appointment?
A. 0998. I believe it's March 26, 2006.

20

Q. You are being ordered to give a statement regarding matters pertaining to the scope of your employment or
fitness for duty. It is a compelled statement pursuant to MPD Policy and Procedure. Under the Garrity
Decision, any statement that you provide in this investigation cannot be used in criminal proceedings
against you except in cases of alleged perjury. Do you understanding this warning?
A. Yes, sir.

25

Q. I am advising you that should any of your answers in this statement be found untruthful, departmental
disciplinary proceedings will be taken against you. Do you understand this?
A. Yes, sir.

30

Q. Is it correct that you have read, understood and signed the Data Practices Advisory, otherwise known as
the Tennessen Warning?
A. Yes, sir.

35

Q. Have I informed you that the purpose of this statement relates to an OPCR investigation and specifically an
administrative review that is being conducted and that you have been accused of violating Minneapolis
Police Department Policy and Procedure Section 5-301.1 which is the use of force policy?
A. Yes, sir.
Q. And that this allegedly occurred on February 11th, 2014 at approximately 0216 hours on the eastbound 394
east of Penn Avenue?
A. Yes, sir.

40
Q. And that you are being called to explain the circumstances regarding this event?
A. Yes, sir.

45

Q. All right. So, on, ah, February 11th of this year at approximately 216 hours were you on duty?
A. Yes, sir.
Q. And who was your partner that night?
A. Officer Haugland.

50

Q. And were you the driver or passenger officer?
A. I was the passenger at this time.
Q. And, ah, was your squad involved in a, ah, motor vehicle flee?
A. Yes, sir.

55
Q. And, urn, in the line of vehicles, ah, what, what number were you in the sequence of squads?
A. Ah, I believe the second or, urn, I'm sorry, the third or the fourth.
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Q. Okay. And where did the, ah, the pursuit terminate?
A. Ah, on the 394 entrance ramp, urn, 394 eastbound from Penn Avenue.
5

Q. Okay.
A. Yeah.
Q. Ah, and what, urn, do you know what caused the, ah, the vehicle to, to stop?
A. Urn, to be stopped or stop on this...?

10
Q. For, for the, for the fleeing vehicle to stop on the freeway.
A. Oh, it was, ah, a, ah, mechanical issue of some sort. Literally, the vehicle started on fire. Urn, also I want to
note that I was only the third Minneapolis car in the chase. Ah, there was another out of city car involved in
the chase, so.
15
Q. Okay. So, where, urn, was your squad in a position at the, at the stop?
A. Ah, we were pretty far back and to the right of the...well, ultimately we ended up to the right of the, ah,
fleeing vehicle and I believe I was three cars back or so from the vehicle.
20

25

Q. Okay. And when, ah, when your squad came into the stop, ah, did you see any of the occupants exiting
the, the flee vehicle?
A. When it stopped?
Q. Yeah.
A. No.
Q. Okay. When, ah, when did you first see any of the occupants of the car?
A. Ah, as I ran towards the vehicle, the fleeing vehicle, ah, once I got towards the squad car ahead of me I
saw a male on the ground.

30
Q. Okay. Did you see him go down to the ground?
A. No.

35

Q. Okay. And was there another officer present at that location?
A. Upon review of the video, yes.
Q. Okay. And do you know who that officer was?
A. Officer Matt Lindquist.

40

Q. Okay. Now, when, ah, you saw the, the male subject on the ground, could you tell me what his positioning
was?
A. Ah, he was laying on the ground. His, he had somewhat of his arms underneath his chest and his head off
the ground.

45

Q. Okay. And, ah, when you, ah, first arrived did you, were any orders being, ah, given to this individual that
you could hear?
A. Um, upon review of the video, yes. Officer Lindquist appeared to be yelling at him. I didn't remember that or
see it, remember seeing that until watchin' the video tonight.

50

Q. Okay. Did you hear any commands being given to this individual?
A. Not that I...upon review of the video, I know commands were being given but I can't specifically remember
the exact commands being given to the...I believe it was something like, "Lay on the ground." Or "Stay on
the ground."

55

Q. Okay. As you approached him, ah, did you give him any commands?
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A. Not that I recall, no.
Q. You didn't tell him to put his hands on his back or any of that sort?
A. Not immediately, no.
5
Q. Okay. And, urn, would you, do you normally give people commands to put your hands behind your back
before you go hands on to 'em?
A. Ah, it depends upon the situation.
10

15

Q. Okay. When, ah, you saw this individual on the ground, did that ever come to your mind to tell him to put his
hands behind his back?
A. Ah, not in this particular situation due to the other officer bein' there and, ah, the severity of the situation.
Q. Okay. Can you explain what you mean by that?
A. Urn, well Officer Lindquist was already yelling at the man. Urn, so there's no point in, ah, confusing the
individual and havin', you know, Officer Lindquist might be sayin', "Stay on the ground." And I'm saying,
"Put your hands out." You know, um, so typically if one person's engaged verbally with the suspect, ah, it's
redundant or confusing for the individual to have another officer yellin' at him. Urn, also, so that would be
my reason for not issuing commands, urn, to him.

20

25

Ah, secondly, the severity of the situation was this was a, was a high pursuit or high speed pursuit chase
with a Minneapolis stolen vehicle that had traveled, ah, though, I believe, several cities into ours. Ah, we
had a car that was on fire and I didn't, I didn't know if it could explode or what so, ah, a lot of things going on
and my main concern was officer safety, safety of the, ah, individual I encountered and getting him and all
of the officers away from the burning vehicle.
Q. Okay. When, ah, when...you were the first officer to make contact with, physical contact. Correct?
A. Yes, sir.

30

35

40

Q. Okay. When you went up to him could you explain what course of action you took?
A. Urn, as I stated, you know, due to the smoke and you can see in the squad car cameras, urn, my partner
gets behind the second squad or third squad, or second squad, I'm sorry. We were third in this one and, ah,
he goes behind it then he hooks right. Urn, I was really concerned about a dog as well as, ah, the ice on the
side of the road and so literally as I got out of the car, you can see my partner gets out and starts running
ahead of me.
I was still in the vehicle looking towards, ah, more Matt Lindquist's car to see if the dog was gonna be
released or not 'cause I didn't want to get bit by the dog. Um, so then as I exit the vehicle I'm still kind of
lookin' over at Lindquist, the smoke and, ah, as I'm running towards the vehicle to assist, that's literally the
first time I see, urn, the gentleman laying on the ground and, ah, I see Matt yelling at him or, um, givin' him
commands and, urn, I guess that he, he really kind of caught me off guard. I wasn't, I wasn't sure who this
individual was, what, ah, what, urn, severity he had in the situation, urn, you see it was unknown to me who
this individual was at the time I approached him.

50

Ah, I saw Officer Lindquist yellin' at him and, ah, he had his right hand like up and he's kind a holdin' his
body up. He wasn't laying flat on the ground. Urn, and I observed, ah, his left hand start to move towards
his rear or left side. Urn, at that point, I literally fell directly on him, to him and used my weight to hold him
down. I wasn't sure if he was tryin' to get up, reach for a weapon, or what not but I wanted to use my body
weight to push him flat against the ground and hold him there until he was in handcuffs for my safety and
officer safety.

55

Q. Okay. Let me, ah, back up just a little bit. You mentioned a concern about the, about the dog. Ah, in, in the
video, and I don't know if you heard it but I heard an officer air over the radio, "Let the dog. Let the dog."
What, what does that mean to you?
A. Ah, I honestly, I think what I remember was that was me saying to my partner, "Watch the dog." Or, urn,

45
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that's what I, ah, remember saying to my partner anyway. Or, "Let the dog." Would be, you know, if they're
gonna let the dog out or, "Let the dog." Sometimes in this situations, there is authorized use of canine
apprehension. This would have been one of those situations and sometimes officers will run after a suspect
or try and engage a suspect prior to the canine apprehension. And there's been instances where officers
have gotten bit by the police dog 'cause either they run up ahead of the dog and then the dog gets
confused and bites the officer. So I was probably meaning like, "Let the dog work her." You know, "Watch
the dog." Urn, I was just. I didn't want to get bit in this situation to be honest.
Q. Okay.
A. Also, too, urn, often times in my experience rarely when people flee in a vehicle particularly a stolen vehicle,
ah, a high majority of these motor vehicle chases then turn into foot pursuits at which point then it's better
useof the canine apprehension because obviously they can outrun, ah, humans, and apprehend the
suspect.
Q. Okay. So, when you came up, um, onto, urn, the, ah, the individual, a minute ago you said you didn't know
who this person was. Then you said the first time you saw him was, was when he was on the ground.
A. Yes, sir.
Q. Did you see officers dealing with somebody up, else up by the driver's door of the Flee vehicle?
A. I remember looking towards the driver's side of the vehicle as I was running forward and that's why I stated,
you know, this male literally caught me off guard. I didn't fully expect him to be there. So, as I was running
up, I was scanning for threats, scanning for suspects, trying to figure out where I could help and as I got
about, I don't know, half way to Matt Lindquist's car or half way in between his car, that's when I realized he
was alone dealing with a suspect at this time and I was closest to that situation.
Q. Okay. And, um, where, where on this gentleman's body did your, did your knee strike him?
A. Ah, it looks like the left side of his, ah, head.
Q. And, ah, what, what occurred after you initially made contact with him?
A. Urn, upon review of the video, I think I kind of misjudged where I was when I went to kneel on him. But you
can see I have to kind of reach out. I don't. I'm not directly over him like I would have liked to have been
'cause then I would have fell directly on top of him and just pinned him to the ground. I had to like elongate
my body to make the reach, to kneel on him and I think that's part of the reason that, ah, as I was doin' that,
I struck the head and then, ah, upon review of the video, it looks like I kneel on him an his right arm is still
up under, not directly underneath his body but up and not up flat where I can grab it 1i handcuff it and I
immediately deliver one strike into his shoulder area, urn, not, it wasn't like a very strong strike but more of
a quick just as I'm comin' down, I'm s-s-s, as I'm comin' down, I'm usin' my weight to pin him down and I
strike him once to hopefully he will position his hand more behind his back.

45

Ah, at that point, almost immediately when I'm on top of him, ah, he becomes combative and s-s-s, I can't
quite remember exactly what happened but I think his right arm comes into his body more at which point I
then try to grab that arm and I fall forward at first as I'm tryin' to grab that arm and then he starts, I think he
picks up his feet underneath him like he's somewhat getting up off the ground but anyway, at some, he
positions his body somehow or starts movin' around where I roll forward and then at some point he throws
me off of him and then other officers came to assist me.

50

Q. Okay.
A. You can tell and, ah, I also in that when I, when I was rolling around with him, ah, I delivered one more
strike to his left mid-section that's, ah, in my report, um, to try and gain compliance of his, getting his hands
behind his back.

40

Q. Okay. Did, urn, while you're doing that, are you giving him any commands?
A. Yeah. I'm tellin' him to put his hands behind his back.
55
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A. 'Cause that's what I want to...like I said, a lot of times, people get confused and they almost don't know
what you want 'em to do so if you don't give 'em the verbal commands they won't, you know, off, often
times they might be struggling with you and they don't know why so I'm tellin' him to put his hands behind
his back 'cause that's what I want him to do.
5
Q. Okay. When, urn, while you're trying to get, get him under control is he saying anything do you know?
Making any noises, sounds anything that you can recall?
A. Not any distinct sounds that I remember, no. Ah, nothin' of pain, nothin' of get off. I, not that I recall, no.
10

Q. Okay. Urn, so, do you recall who the first officer was who came to assist you?
A. I believe it was, upon review of the video, ah, Matt Lindquist.
Q. Okay. And you said there was another officer that came?
A. Eventually, yes.

15
Q. And who was that?
A. Officer, ah, Haugland.
20
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Q. Okay. And, ah, so you actually get him handcuffed and then what occurs?
A. Ah, back to my main concern of, ah, getting away from the burning vehicle that's on fire, that I'm closer than
I want to be to so I literally lift, ah, him off the ground with his body or what not. We get him off the ground
and you can see in the video, we walked him back to the squad, ah, to get him away from the burning car
and, ah, search 'em briefly and put 'em in the back seat. I want to say this was one of the colder nights in
winter like subzero so, urn, you know, I had my winter hat on. I normally don't wear that unless it's
extremely cold. Urn, so we wanted to get 'em in the back of the squad fairly quick so he was, stay warm.
Q. Okay. And, urn, did you have any conversation with him after he was in the backseat?
A. Urn, briefly, ah, he wasn't in my squad too long before another out of city officer took him but, ah, just kind
of, you know, I didn't really have much questions to ask him. I'm not an investigator but, ah, he stated, I
believe it was his family member that was drivin' the vehicle and he said he told him to stop but he didn't
and, ah, he mentioned somethin' about he actually threw the car in park I believe and that's kind of what
caused it to break down, urn, and start on fire. I clon't remember if I spoke to him about why he didn't get
out when they, the other officers lost him in the Cala•Wrct they weren't being chased or anything like that.
He also stated, ah, he needed his glasses and, ah, I made sure to go grab 'em from the ground. Picked up
his glasses so the man could have his glasses.
Q. Okay. Was, ah, it looked to me like in, in the video, that when he came out of your car he had a cane in the
backpack and he dropped those and it looked like to me like that there was one other object left in his hand.
Were those his, those his glasses that you're talkin' about?
A. I don't remember. I think when I looked at the videos I think it was a cigarette. He comes out. I didn't see
this at the time of the incident, but when you showed me the squad video, he comes out, he's got a cane,
his bag and right before he puts his hand up, he manages to put the cigarette in his mouth and then put his
hands up like this and then lay on the ground, urn, I think his glasses were on his face.
Q. Urn, while you had him in your squad car and had an opportunity to observe him, did you see any, any, ah,
visible injuries to his face?
A. No, sir.
Q. Did he complain of any injuries to either his face or either arm?
A. No, sir, not to me.
Q. All right. Is there anything else that, ah, you would like to add to this statement that I've not already asked
you about concerning this incident?
A. No, sir.
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Q. Okay. And is this a true and accurate statement?
A. Yes, sir.

5

Q. All right. Per MPD Policy and Procedure Sections 5-107.8, you are not to discuss this interview or case
investigation with anyone other than your Federation or Union Representative or attorney. Do you
understand this?
A. Yes, sir.
Q. All right. And we'll conclude the interview at 9:25 p.m.
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Signature:

Date:
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